
 

 

1 

PLANNING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Date: Wednesday, 3 August 2016  
Time 10.30 am 
Place: Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN 

 
Contact: Angela Guest tel: 020 8541 9075, Room 122, County Hall 
Telephone: 020 8213 2662 
Email: joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk 
[For queries on the content of the agenda and requests for copies of related documents] 
 

 
APPOINTED MEMBERS [12] 

Tim Hall (Chairman) Leatherhead and Fetcham East; 
Keith Taylor (Vice-Chairman) Shere; 
Mary Angell Woodham and New Haw; 
Mr S Cosser Godalming North; 
Carol Coleman Ashford; 
Jonathan Essex Redhill East; 
Marisa Heath Englefield Green; 
Margaret Hicks Hersham; 
Ernest Mallett MBE West Molesey; 
Michael Sydney Lingfield; 
Richard Wilson The Byfleets; 

 
EX OFFICIO MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)  [4] 

Sally Marks Chairman of the County 
Council 

Caterham Valley; 

Nick Skellett CB
E 

Vice-Chairman of the County 
Council 

Oxted; 

David Hodge Leader of the Council Warlingham; 
Mr P J Martin Deputy Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Economic 
Prosperity 

Godalming South, Milford & Witley; 

 
APPOINTED SUBSTITUTES [19] 

Ian Beardsmore Sunbury Common & Ashford Common; 
Will Forster Woking South; 
Denis Fuller Camberley West; 
Ramon Gray Weybridge; 
Nick Harrison Nork & Tattenhams; 
Peter Hickman The Dittons; 
John Orrick Caterham Hill; 
Adrian Page Lightwater, West End and Bisley; 
Chris Pitt Frimley Green and Mytchett; 
Fiona White Guildford West; 
Chris Townsend Ashtead; 

 
 

 
Register of planning applications: http://planning.surreycc.gov.uk/ 



 
2 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call our Contact Centre on 08456 009 009, write to Surrey 
County Council at County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN, Minicom 020 8541 0698, fax 020 8541 9004, 
or email joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk.  This meeting will be held in 
public.  If you would like to attend and you have any special 
requirements, please contact Angela Guest tel: 020 8541 9075 on 020 
8213 2662. 

 
 



 
3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions 
under Standing Order 40. 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016.  
 

(Pages 1 - 12) 

3  PETITIONS 
 
To receive any petitions from members of the public in accordance 
with Standing Order 65 (please see note 7 below). 
 

 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
To answer any questions received from local government electors 
within Surrey in accordance with Standing Order 66 (please see 
note 8 below). 
 

 

5  MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME 
 
To answer any questions received from Members of the Council in 
accordance with Standing Order 47. 
 

 

6  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

 In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the 
interest of the member, or the member’s spouse or civil 
partner, or a person with whom the member is living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom the member is living 
as if they were civil partners and the member is aware they 
have the interest. 

 Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on 
the Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

 Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests 
disclosed at the meeting so they may be added to the 
Register. 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any 
item where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

7  WO/2015/0605 - LAND AT ELM NURSERY, SUTTON GREEN 
ROAD, SUTTON GREEN, WOKING GU4 7QD 
 
Material change of use from agriculture to use involving 
importation, storage, processing and transfer of wood waste for 
biofuel.  Erection of building for associated storage and welfare 
facilities. 
 

(Pages 13 - 86) 



 
4 

8  SP12/01132/SCD4 - LAND AT MANOR FARM AND QUEEN 
MARY QUARRY, LALEHAM 
 
Details of a scheme to ensure that the causeway does not form a 
barrier on the flood plain submitted pursuant to Condition 28 of 
planning permission reference SP2012/01132 dated 23 October 
2015. 
 

(Pages 87 - 
104) 

9  SP12/01132/SCD2 - LAND AT MANOR FARM AND QUEEN 
MARY QUARRY, LALEHAM 
 
Details of archaeology submitted pursuant to Condition 35 of 
planning permission ref: SP/2012/01132 dated 23 October 2015. 
 

(Pages 105 - 
116) 

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Planning & Regulatory Committee will be 
on 7 September 2016. 
 

 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

22 July 2016 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 

 
Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induc
[...]
& Regulatory Committee. 
 

The revised Scheme of Delegation came into effect as of the date of the Council 
decision. 

 
 



 
6 

 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 – GUIDANCE ON THE DETERMINATION OF 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
This guidance forms part of and should be read in conjunction with the Planning Considerations 
section in the following committee reports.  
 
Surrey County Council as County Planning Authority (also known as Mineral or Waste Planning 
Authority in relation to matters relating to mineral or waste development) is required under 
Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) (1990 Act) when 
determining planning applications to “have regard to (a) the provisions of the development plan, 
so far as material to the application, (b) any local finance considerations, so far as material to 
the application, and (c) any other material considerations”. This section of the 1990 Act must be 
read together with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (2004 Act), 
which provides that: “If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any 
determination to be made under the planning Acts the determination must be made in 
accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.” 
 
Development plan 
 
In Surrey the adopted development plan consists of the: 

 Surrey Minerals Local Plan 2011(comprised of the Core Strategy and Primary 
Aggregates Development Plan Documents (DPD)) 

 Surrey Waste Plan 2008 (comprised of the Core Strategy, Waste Development and 
Waste Development Control Policies DPDs 

 Aggregates Recycling Joint DPD for the Minerals and Waste Plans 2013 (Aggregates 
Recycling DPD 2013) 

 Any saved local plan policies and the adopted Local Development Documents 
(development plan documents and supplementary planning documents) prepared by the 
eleven Surrey district/borough councils in Surrey 

 South East Plan 2009 Policy NRM6 Thames Basin Heaths Special
[...]
t be arbitrary, unfair or overly severe.   
 
European case law suggests that interference with the human rights described above will only 
be considered to engage those Articles and thereby cause a breach of human rights where that 
interference is significant.  Officers will therefore consider the impacts of all applications for 
planning permission and will express a view as to whether an Article of the Convention may be 
engaged.  



 

Page 1 of 4 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 13 July 2016 at Ashcombe Suite, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Members Present: 
 
 Mr Tim Hall (Chairman) 

Mr Keith Taylor (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr Steve Cosser 
Mrs Carol Coleman 
Mr Jonathan Essex 
Mrs Margaret Hicks 
Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 
Mr Michael Sydney 
Miss Marisa Heath 
Mrs Mary Angell 
 

Apologies: 
 
 Mr Richard Wilson 

 
 
  
 

107/16 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on were approved as an accurate record 
subject to the amendment given below: 
 
That Minute 101/16, key point 5 should read: The Principal Solicitor informed 
the Committee that the Wildlife and Countryside Act made it a duty that 
mapping should be under continuous review and that should there be new 
evidence of use then it was the Council’s statutory obligation to review the 
Definitive Map. 
 
Further to minute 88/16, question from Earnest Mallet, the Planning 
Development Control Team Manager informed the Committee that the report 
would be going to the Wildlife Trust Board although work was still ongoing 
and the Committee would be kept informed of progress.  
 

108/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 3] 
 
Michael Sydney declared a personal interest for item 7, Albury Wellsite, in that 
he was previously Chairman of Surrey Hills Board. 
 

109/16 PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

110/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Richard Wilson.  
 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 4 

111/16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 
 
There were none. 
 

112/16 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 6] 
 
There were none. 
 

113/16 GU15/P/02110 - ALBURY WELLSITE, ALBURY PARK, NEW ROAD, 
ALBURY, SURREY  [Item 7] 
 
Officers: 
Samantha Murphy, Principal Planning Officer  
Alan Stones, Planning Development Control Team Manager 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Solicitor   
 
Speakers: 
No one registered to speak  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Principal Planning Officer introduced the report and the update 
sheet tabled at the meeting. The Chairman allowed the Members of 
the Committee 10 minutes to read the provided update sheet. 
Members were informed of what equipment would be placed on the 
site and where, geographically, the site was based. It was noted that a 
flare would be used on site for seven days, construction would 
complete within three to four months and the production phase would 
last approximately 15 years. Tankers would visit the site daily to collect 
the natural gas. The Principal Planning Officer highlighted that the 
application was not for fracking and that they had not received any 
technical objections.    

2. It was noted that this was a good example of the benefit of a site visit 
as it gave Members a greater understanding of the application and 
would allow them to make a more accurate decision.  

3. The Officers were questioned if there was still a condition on the 
application for the submission of a Construction and Environmental 
Management Plan to which the Principal Planning Officer confirmed 
that Condition 1 was proposed to deal with the requirement. 

4. A Member of the Committee raised concerns with the widening of the 
road to allow parking and the impact it would have on surrounding 
woodlands. It was asked if any alternatives had been considered and if 
the passing area on the road leading to the site was absolutely 
necessary. The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the road had 
already previously been widened and plans were not to make any 
more physical changes. In regards to the passing area it was 
explained that it was necessary to allow vehicles to pass each other. 
The Principal Planning Officer noted a suggestion to add website links 
to reports so readers could find referenced material with more ease.  

5. A Member asked if any gas transport alternatives had been 
considered in regards to the energy efficiency of the site in which the 
Principal Planning Officer confirmed that a pipeline was considered, to 
transport the natural gas, but the laying of the pipeline would cause 
more ecological damage.  

Page 2

2



 

Page 3 of 4 

6. A discussion was had around the necessity of extracting the natural 
gas from the ground in which the Planning Development Control Team 
Manager confirmed to the Committee that it was a government policy 
to extract natural gas where possible. 

7. A Member pointed out that the roads around the site were currently 
used by a large number of road users and the additional heavy goods 
vehicles (HGVs) would be insignificant.  

8. A Member raised a concern that the local forestry Commission in 
using petrol fuelled plant or machinery could be dangerous if within the 
vicinity of the site. It was asked that officers take this into 
consideration. 

9. It was queried whether the Surrey Hills Area Of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty (AONB) office comments had changed much between the 
Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) application and the current application to 
which the Principal Planning Officer responded that the concern raised 
regarding the LNG application was for the potential for a loss in 
tranquillity; and whilst the AONB Office still have concerns about 
tranquillity they currently raised no objection. 

10. A discussion was had around the times of day in which the site would 
be operational in which it was noted that two HGVs may enter the site 
per day to collect the natural gas and that it would take 10 hours for 
each to load. A Member highlighted that this would mean that for 20 
hours a day and seven days a week the site would be operational. The 
Officer confirmed this but added this may not always be the case.  

11. Some Members of the Committee mentioned that Surrey County 
Council should be leading by example in not using energy sources that 
could potentially harm the environment and should be looking into 
other sources of renewable energy. The Planning Development 
Control Team Manager responded by saying that government policy is 
to maximise the reserves of natural gas in an environmentally 
acceptable manner and that Members should consider this.  

 
Resolved:  
 

1. That application GU15/P/02110 be PERMITTED subject to conditions 
set out in the report and update sheet. 

 
2. That an additional informative be added, to read as: 

The applicant's attention is drawn to the need to communicate and 
liaise with the Forestry Commission with regards to the use of petrol 
fuelled plant or machinery used within the vicinity of the application 
site. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
Michael Sydney declared a personal interest in that he was previously 
Chairman of Surrey Hills Board. 
 

114/16 APPLICATION WITHDRAWN - EL/2015/0235- WEYLANDS TREATMENT 
WORKS, LYON ROAD, WALTON ON THAMES, SURREY, KT12 3PU  [Item 
8] 
 
The Applicant withdrew this Application before the meeting. 

Page 3

2



 

Page 4 of 4 

 
The Planning Case Officer tabled an update sheet attached as Annex 2 to 
these Minutes.  The Committee discussed the issues raised in that update 
sheet especially regarding the amount of wasted time that officers has spent 
trying to work with the Applicant. 
 
Resolved: 
To note that this Application had been withdrawn by the Applicant. 
 

115/16 ENFORCEMENT & MONITORING UPDATE REPORT  [Item 9] 
 
Officers: 
Ian Gray, Planning Enforcement Team Leader  
Alan Stones, Planning Development Team Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Planning Enforcement Team Leader introduced the item and gave 
the Committee a brief update on the Enforcement and Monitoring 
Report.  

2. It was noted that Members do not see a person’s age as a relevant 
detail to the reports and it was asked that it is removed.  

3. A discussion was had around the Alton Road Sandpit item in which it 
was noted that the Planning Enforcement Team would continue to 
monitor it closely.  

4. Members discussed various individual items and were overall pleased 
with the updates that were provided.  
 
Resolved:  
 
1. Members were asked for the report to be noted.  
 
   

 
116/16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 

 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting closed at 11.53 am 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 4

2



Application ref:GU15/P/02110 

 

1 
 

Planning & Regulatory Committee 13 July 2016     Item No 7  
       
UPDATE SHEET 
  
MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATION GU15/P/02110 
 
DISTRICT(S) GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Albury Park Wellsite, East of New Road, Albury Surrey 
 
Retention of the Albury wellsite and access track for the production of Compressed 
Natural Gas (CNG) and electricity including: temporary flaring to re-establish gas flow, 
the installation of CNG production plant and equipment within the wellsite compound and 
also a tanker loading area, site office, lighting, security cameras, gas powered generator, 
coolers, generator control room, knock out pot and WC; and retention of a transformer 
unit, switch room, water tank, temporary parking area and perimeter fencing all on some 
1.51 hectares for a temporary period of 15 years with restoration to commercial forestry. 
 
PARAGRAPHS IN THE REPORT 
 

 Paragraph 79  - the final sentence of this paragraph should read: “The proposal would 
not involve physically expanding the
[...]
portation of 
mineral.” 

 
3 The permission is subject to s106 legal agreement (dated 14 October 2015) relating to 

long term aftercare management, (including bird management) of the land at Manor 
Farm and to limit the number of HGV movements in combination with planning 
permission refs SP07/1273 and SP07/1275 at the QMQ site to no more than 300 HGV 
movements (150 two way HGV movements) on any working day. 

 
4 The Environmental Statement (ES) for the SP2012/01132 development assessed 

the potential impact of the proposed development on archaeology and cultural 
heritage interests at the site and surrounding area. The assessment established 
that there was a moderate to high potential for the land within the Manor Farm part 
of the site to contain archaeological remains and further investigative field work 
identified a high density of archaeological features and deposits, evidence for 
settlement activity, dating from the early Neolithic and Middle Bronze Age onwards. 
(The land within the QMQ part of the application site was not included in the 
further investigative field work as the land had been previously disturbed by 
mineral working and processing activity, so destroyed in archaeological terms 
and excluded from the need for further assessment.)    

 
5 The ES concluded the proposed extraction had the potential to impact on buried 

archaeological remains and required mitigation which would need to be agreed with the 
Surrey County Council Archaeological Officer.  The County Archaeological Officer 
concluded a programme of archaeological work, secured by planning condition, would be 
appropriate mitigation. This should comprise a strip, map and sample exercise 
(encompassing an archaeologically controlled strip with contingent excavation and 
recording of any assets present) which would preserve by record and advance the 
understanding of the significance of any heritage asset that would be lost as a result of 
the development. This led to imposition
[...]
plication documents and plans, including those amending or clarifying the 
proposal, responses to consultations and representations received as referred to in the report 
and included in the application file and the following:  
 
Government Guidance  
National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
Planning Practice Guidance 
The Development Plan  
Surrey Minerals Plan Core Strategy Development Plan Document (DPD) 2011 
Surrey Minerals Plan 2011 Primary Aggregates DPD  
Spelthorne Borough Council Core Strategy and Policies DPD February 2009 
Other documents 
- The deposited application documents and plans and Environmental Statement including those 
amending or clarifying the proposal, responses to consultations and representations received on 
the application included in the application file for application ref SP2012/01132. 

Page 112

9

http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/
http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/environment-housing-and-planning/minerals-and-waste-policies-and-plans/surrey-minerals-plan-core-strategy-development-plan-document
file://Dfs2/ivol1/DeptWide/DB/MasterGOV/WP/reports/A000005.DOC
https://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=1436&p=0


 
- The officer report and annexes to the 2 September 2015 Planning and Regulatory Committee 
(Item 7) for application ref SP2012/01132 (2 September 2015 Planning and Regulatory 
Committee Agenda) 
 

Page 113

9

http://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=3594&Ver=4
http://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=3594&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Site Area 

Page 115

9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	Minutes
	113/16 GU15/P/02110 - Albury Wellsite, Albury Park, New Road, Albury, Surrey
	114/16 APPLICATION WITHDRAWN - EL/2015/0235- Weylands Treatment Works, Lyon Road, Walton on Thames, Surrey, KT12 3PU

	7 WO/2015/0605 - Land at Elm Nursery, Sutton Green Road, Sutton Green, Woking GU4 7QD
	Sutton Green Conservation Area
	Revised Application Site Plan July 2016
	Revised Site Plan July 2016

	8 SP12/01132/SCD4 - Land at Manor Farm and Queen Mary Quarry, Laleham
	Manor Farm SCD4 Plan 1
	Manor Farm SCD4

	9 SP12/01132/SCD2 - Land at Manor Farm and Queen Mary Quarry, Laleham
	Manor Farm SCD2 Plan 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 3 August 2016 at Ashcombe Suite, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Members Present: 
 
 Mr Tim Hall (Chairman) 

Mr Keith Taylor (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs Carol Coleman 
Mr Jonathan Essex 
Mrs Margaret Hicks 
Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 
Mr Richard Wilson 
 

Apologies: 
 
 Mr Steve Cosser 

Mr Michael Sydney 
 

 
  

 
 

117/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Steve Cosser and Michael Sydney.  
 

118/16 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

119/16 PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

120/16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

121/16 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 
 
There were none. 
 

122/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 6] 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 of 6 

123/16 O/2015/0605 - LAND AT ELM NURSERY, SUTTON GREEN ROAD, 
SUTTON GREEN, WOKING GU4 7QD  [Item 7] 
 
Officers: 
Alan Stones, Planning Development Control Team Manager 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Solicitor 
Caroline Smith, Transport Development Planning Team Manager 
Dustin Lees, Senior Planning Officer  
Susan Hirst, Noise Consultant  
 
Speakers: 
Mr Batchelor, proxy for Mr Cropper, a local resident, made representation in 
objection to the application. He made the following points: 
 
1. That there was inconsistency and lack of information in the Officer’s 

report and that the development was inappropriate for Surrey’s green 
belt.  

2. That the increase of vehicles would raise noise levels in the area and 
harm the local environment.  

3. Mr Batchelor disputed the applicant’s claim to have fully sought 
alternative site as he himself had found a few sites quite quickly when 
searching. 

4. That the disbenefits outweighed any benefits and therefore the very 
special circumstances argument should fail.  

 
Mr Vanstone, a local resident, made representation in objection to the 
application.  He made the following points: 
 
1. That alternative locations were not properly searched for and that the 74 

objections raised over this development had been ignored.  
2. Green waste was not the same as waste. 
3. This was an inappropriate use of green belt. 
4. Very special circumstances had not been proved. 
5. The officers report was misleading and inaccurate. 
6. He requested that if the Committee were minded to approve the 

application to include a few extra conditions which prevented the barn 
from being built within 12 meters from the boundary of the development, 
and another to prevent a wood burner from being built.   

 
Mrs Aristidou, a local resident, made representations in objection to the 
application. She made the following points: 
 
1. The significant adverse impact that would be caused by the development.  
2. References were made to the noise report that was said to not give 

consideration to chainsaws or tree splitters which would startle the nearby 
animals. She claimed that the noise impact on animals had not been 
correctly assessed and that the sound mitigation proposed was not 
enough.  Mrs Aristido asked for 48 hours notice by email for the use of 
such machinery.  

3. It was asked that a further noise evaluation was undertaken for the 
development.  

 
Mrs Whitaker, a local resident, made representations in objection to the 
application. She made the following points: 
 



 

Page 3 of 6 

1. Concerns were raised of the effects of the wood chipper in the area 
and how the noise would aggravate the local horses and livestock. 

2. That woodchip waste would contaminate the pasture land and affect 
the soil. 

3. It was mentioned that the development had changed to the current 
location but was still encountering the same issues.    

 
Mr Cobbald, the applicant’s agent, made the following points in response:  
 

1. Mr Cobbald informed the Members that their decision was for storage and 
the processing of waste arising from the applicant’s business, a small 
local business. This also involved breaking down wood into bio-fuel. It 
was stated that this would only be in effect for no more than 12 hours 
every month. It was noted that no wood burner was proposed.  

2. References were made to the alternative site assessments and the 
factors that were considered in this process.  

3. Members were informed that Elm Nursery does currently have animals 
onsite and that these animals have been considered by the owner who 
understands how they will be effected by the proposal.  

 
Mr Rose, the applicant, made the following points in response:  
 

1. The reason for relocation from the previous site was because of 
Slough Power Station closing which had a negative effect in the local 
economy.  

2. Mr Rose spoke of his previous experience of using a wood chipper 
around animals and how they had not been harmed by the noise 
caused. An extensive noise evaluation had been carried out and 
information was given about how to mitigate against the noise issues 
that might be caused.  

3. He had completed all that was required to set up a responsible and 
environmentally friendly company and to not affect the local 
community. 
He had held meetings with Mr Vanstone and others, including 
residents to discuss proposals and issues. 

4. Rural industries were being squashed and needed to diversify. 
 
Mr Forster, the local Member, made the following points:  
 

1. That this was not an appropriate development as planning policy 
states that it should not be in the green belt unless under special 
circumstances which he felt had not been proved it also ran contrary to 
the Waste Plan. 

2. The report failed to give any alternative sites and the assessment of 
alternative sites was not robust enough and asked the Committee to 
consider this when making a decision.  

3. The evidence did not show that this business could not relocate 
outside of green belt. 

4. The proposed application could happen on an industrial site which was 
what was making residents unhappy as other sites were available. 

5. The application should be rejected and that if it was to be accepted, 
asked that the conditions be reviewed.   

 
 
 



 

Page 4 of 6 

Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. The Planning Development Control Team Manager introduced the 
report and update sheet and reminded Members of their role and 
responsibilities in making a decision on the application. Members were 
asked to note the significant number of letters of rejection to the 
application and were informed of the key issues involved.  

2. Members asked the Senior Planning Officer for confirmation of the 
reordering of conditions in the report and how new conditions would be 
included. The Senior Planning Officer noted the query and informed 
Members that the ordering of the conditions would be corrected and 
made easier to understand.  

3. The Committee spoke of the site visit they had attended and noted 
that the hours of operation would be between 8am and 5pm and that 
there would only be an extra two or three articulated lorries per month. 

 
4. The Planning Development Control Team Manager explained that: 

 

 There had been much disagreement between officers and residents 
and that officers had much experience of dealing with other similar 
sites that could not find a site outside of the green belt. It was not 
surprising that a non green belt site could be found due to the amount 
of green belt in Surrey. 

 Officers believed that there was no other side within a 15 kilometre 
radius 

 Sequential tests were not required by the County Council, especially 
for such a small site as this. 

 Officers believed that the special circumstances outweighed any 
potential harm. 
 

5. Members questioned the tenancy of the land and asked if the 
application was under the category of green waste. The Planning 
Development Control Team Manager informed Members that they 
were not aware of the current land tenancy but informed Members that 
the application will run with the land. Members were informed that it 
was not green waste but is instead wood waste as wood waste is 
more valuable than green waste as it burns more efficiently. 

6. Members asked for confirmation from the Noise Consultant over the 
likelihood of the local animals being affected by the development. The 
Noise Consultant informed Members that they were generally not 
expecting the noise to be very high as calculations made showed that 
the noise level would be significantly low. The noise consultant went 
on to clarify the reasons to the changes in the noise consultation and 
assured Members that everything had been taken into consideration.   

7. A discussion was had over the notice period given to surrounding 
residents for when work was to be carried out. The Planning 
Development Control Team Manager agreed that the conditions 
regarding the notice period would be reviewed at a later date.  

 
Resolved:  
 

That condition 8, regarding noise, be revised to include not only time limits 
but the spread of those times in order that time period were short and 
spread out in order to reduce any nuisance. 



 

Page 5 of 6 

 
That application O/2015/0605 Land at Elm Nursery, Sutton Green Road, 
Sutton Green, Woking GU4 7QD was permitted subject to conditions and 
reasons set out in the report and in the update sheet attached to these 
minutes and with the revision set out above. 
 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 

124/16 SP12/01132/SCD4 - LAND AT MANOR FARM AND QUEEN MARY 
QUARRY, LALEHAM  [Item 8] 
 
Officers: 
Alan Stones, Planning Development Control Team Manager 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Solicitor 
Caroline Smith, Transport Development Planning Team Manager 
Susan Waters, Principal Planning Officer 
 
Speakers:  
Denise Turner-Stewart, the local Member, made the following points:  
 

1. That the development would increase the chance of flooding in the 
area and thought that the conditions regarding flooding was not robust 
enough.  The site had a 1 in 30 risk of flooding but the report dealt with 
a 1 in 100 risk.  

2. Asked that both items on the agenda for this site be deferred and that 
both items be heard together at a later date with another three 
expected applications for this site.   

 
Key points raised during the Discussion:  
 

1. The Principal Planning Officer introduced the report and gave 
Members a summary of the applications details. Members were 
informed that the Environment Agency were satisfied with the size of 
the pipe and that it would not interfere with the flow of the Thames  
and that a flood risk assessment had been carried out. Spelthorne 
Borough Council had raised no objection to the proposal.   

2. The Planning Development Control Team Manager reported that it 
would be unreasonable to defer the items as the current report details 
allow the items to be determined in isolation.  

3. A Member raised concerns that the Council would be liable for 
damages if decision was deferred.  The Planning Development Control 
Team Manager confirmed that they would if the decision was seen as 
unreasonable.  
 
The resolution of the Committee was unanimous. 

 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. That application SP12/01132/SCD4 Land at Manor Farm and Queen 
Mary Quarry, Laleham was permitted subject to conditions and 
reasons set out in the report.  



 

Page 6 of 6 

 
 
Actions/further information to be provided:  
 
None.  
 

125/16 SP12/01132/SCD2 - LAND AT MANOR FARM AND QUEEN MARY 
QUARRY, LALEHAM  [Item 9] 
 
Officers: 
Alan Stones, Planning Development Control Team Manager 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Solicitor 
Caroline Smith, Transport Development Planning Team Manager 
Susan Waters, Principal Planning Officer 
 
Speakers:  
Denise Turner-Stewart, the local Member, made the following points:  
 

1. That there was a moderate to high chance that the land proposed 
would contain archaeological findings and asked when and who would 
receive these in the event of them arising.  

 
Key points raised during the Discussion:  
 

1. Members raised concern that archaeological findings would not be 
protected in the event of them being found. The Principal Planning 
Officer confirmed that artefacts would be retained and archived and 
may go to a museum in the event of them being found but that will be 
part of a future discussion. 

2. Members asked for confirmation of what would happen to the artefacts 
once found in which the Principal Planning Officer confirmed that 
information would be logged nationally, that artefacts would belong to 
the landowner and that there was currently no receiving museum.        

 
Resolved:  
 

1. That application SP12/01132/SCD2 Land at Manor Farm and Queen 
Mary Quarry, Laleham was permitted subject to conditions and 
reasons set out in the report and in the update sheet attached to the 
minutes. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided:  
 
None.  
 

126/16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 
 
The next meeting on 7 September 2016 is cancelled.   
 
 
 
Meeting closed at Time Not Specified 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 


